TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM394249

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
SEQUENCE:	3

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Grant Prideco, Inc.		08/08/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOV North America I/P, LLC
Street Address:	7909 Parkwood Circle Drive
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77036
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76351887	BLACKSTAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7132266397

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-226-6000

Email: TMMail@porterhedges.com

Jonathan Pierce **Correspondent Name:** P.O. Box 4744 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77210-4744

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Pierce
SIGNATURE:	/jmp/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=2015-11-11 Confirmatory Trademark Assignment From Grant Prideco, Inc. to NOV North America IP, LLC#page1.tif

source=2015-11-11 Confirmatory Trademark Assignment From Grant Prideco, Inc. to NOV North America IP, LLC#page2.tif

source=2015-11-11 Confirmatory Trademark Assignment From Grant Prideco, Inc. to NOV North America IP, LLC#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 005849 FRAME: 0055**

source=2015-11-11 Confirmatory Trademark Assignment From Grant Prideco, Inc. to NOV North America IP, LLC#page4.tif

source=2015-11-11 Confirmatory Trademark Assignment From Grant Prideco, Inc. to NOV North America IP, LLC#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005849 FRAME: 0056

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered by and between **Grant Prideco**, **Inc.**, a Delaware corporation doing business at 7909 Parkwood Circle Drive, Houston, TX 77036 ("Assignor") and **NOV North America I/P**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company doing business at 7909 Parkwood Circle Drive, Houston, Texas 77036 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment is made effective as of November 11, 2015 ("Effective Date).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Capital Contribution Agreement dated November 11, 2015 (the "Contribution Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor distributed, transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered all its right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property to Assignee, including trademarks as more specifically set forth in the attached Appendix A (the "Trademarks"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning as set forth in the Contribution Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby distribute, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in connection therewith, and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of such Trademarks, and possession and worldwide use of all the Trademarks currently owned or used by Assignor, these rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made, including but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Trademarks, and the right of claiming for itself the priority of filing of applications for the registration of the Trademarks in other countries, in accordance with Article 4 of the International Paris Convention, and any other applicable convention and/or treaty.

Assignor hereby authorizes and directs the appropriate governmental officials to record this Assignment and any information relating thereto upon the request of Assignee, and to issue any and all such related property right assigned hereunder to Assignee, as the owner of the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, for itself, its directors, officers, employees, and subcontractors, to execute and deliver without further consideration, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the opinion of counsel for Assignee, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure and vest in Assignee, its successors, and permitted assigns the rights transferred hereunder, and that Assignor will sign any counterpart, renewal, or extension of said rights transferred hereunder or any related property right.

Assignor represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute this Assignment and that the rights granted in the Trademarks are free and clear of any encumbrances to the best of Assignor's knowledge.

Page 1 of 5

This Assignment and performance hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provisions. Any and all proceedings relating to the subject matter hereof shall be maintained in the courts of the State of Texas or the federal district courts sitting in Texas, which courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction for such purpose. If any provision of this Assignment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected or impaired thereby. All amendments and other modifications hereof shall be in writing and signed by the parties hereto. The failure of either party to exercise in any respect any right provided for herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any right hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand.
ASSIGNOR: Grant Prideco, Inc.
By: Date: 0/8/16
Printed Name: Vincent Joseph Gillespie
Printed Name: Vincent Joseph Gillespie Title: Assistant Secretary
ОАТН
SATE OF TEXAS)
COUNTY OF HARRIS)
Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared <u>Vincent Giller</u> , known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing document and, being by me duly sworn, declared that the statements therein contained are true and correct.
Given under my hand and seal this day of August, 2016
KERRY C MORRIS My Commission Expires June 2, 2018 Kerry Morris

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has hereunto set its hand.

ASSIGNEE: NOV North America I/P, LLC
By: By Date: 8-8-2016
Printed Name: Brigitte Hunt Title: Vice President, Assistant Secretary
Title: Vice President, Assistant Secretary
OATH
SATE OF TEXAS)
COUNTY OF HARRIS)
Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared <u>Brigitte Hun</u> known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing document and, being by me duly sworn, declared that the statements therein contained are true and correct.
Given under my hand and seal this day of August, 2016
KERRY C MORRIS My Commission Expires June 2, 2018 Kerry Morris Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

APPENDIX A

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Status</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	FLODRIFT	Registered	85/116,652	26-Aug-2010		26-Apr-2011
					3,950,826	
United States	DRILLWELL	Registered	77/840,319	02-Oct-2009	3,795,632	01-Jun-2010
United States	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	86/004,702	08-Jul-2013	4,629,513	28-Oct-2014
Brazil	BLACKSTREAM	Published	840757158	03-Jan-2014		
Brazil	BLACKSTREAM	Published	840757824	06-Jan-2014		
Canada	BLACKSTREAM	Published	1,656,389	16-Dec-2013		
China	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	13852431	03-Jan-2014	13852431	28-Apr-2015
China	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	13852430	03-Jan-2014	13852430	28-Apr-2015
European Union (CTM)	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	012435848	17-Dec-2013	012435848	13-May-2014
Norway	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	201315074	16-Dec-2013	275037	17-Mar-2014
Oman	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	84671	17-Dec-2013	84671	08-Jul-2014
Oman	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	84672	17-Dec-2013	84672	08-Jul-2014

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Status</u>	Applica tion No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Saudi Arabia	BLACKSTREAM	Pending	1435003 816	07-Jan-2014		
Saudi Arabia	BLACKSTREAM	Published	1435003 820	07-Jan-2014		
Singapore	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	T132029 0F	16-Dec-2013	T1320290F	16-Dec-2013
UAE	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	202627	15-Dec-2013	202627	28-Feb-2014
UAE	BLACKSTREAM	Registered	202628	15-Dec-2013	202628	06-Jul-2014
Angola	BLACKSTREAM	Published	38,458	03-Jan-2014		
Angola	BLACKSTREAM	Published	38,459	03-Jan-2014		

Page 4 of 5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005849 FRAME: 0060

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Status</u>	Applicat ion No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	DRILLSHARK	Registered	85/492,6 31	12-Dec-2011	4,538,220	27-May-2014
Argentina	DRILLSHARK	Registered	3,171,17 2	12-Jun-2012	2599913	22-Oct-2013
Argentina	DRILLSHARK	Registered	3,171,17 5	12-Jun-2012	2599914	22-Oct-2013
Canada	DRILLSHARK	Registered	1,576,46 0	04-May- 2012	TMA915,43	29-Sep-2015
Colombia	DRILLSHARK	Registered	12- 075,479	08-May- 2012	465533	12-Dec-2012
Mexico	DRILLSHARK	Registered	1272574	09-May- 2012	1347946	12-Feb-2013
Oman	DRILLSHARK	Registered	74155	07-May- 2012	74155	22-Sep-2013
Oman	DRILLSHARK	Registered	74156	07-May- 2012	74156	20-Aug-2013
Saudi Arabia	DRILLSHARK	Registered	182109	16-May- 2012	143307350	25-Feb-2014
Mexico	DRILLSHARK	Registered	1272573	09-May- 2012	1317100	28-Sep-2012
Saudi Arabia	DRILLSHARK	Registered	1436001 134	09-Nov- 2014	1436001134	06-Apr-2015

Canada BLACKSTAR Registered 1,113,650 22-Aug-2001 TMA 14-Sep-2
619,362